# OP \$65,00 38719;

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
E4X, Inc.		04/30/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FiftyOne, Inc.	
Street Address:	8 West 40th St.	
Internal Address:	5th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3871933	FIFTYONE
Registration Number:	2748048	E4X

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)955-5564 Phone: 202 663-7271

Email: thomas.brooke@hklaw.com, ptdocketing@hklaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Brooke

Address Line 1: 2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127543/3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas W. Brooke
	TRADEMARK

900202238 REEL: 004623 FRAME: 0920

Signature:	/Thomas W. Brooke/
Date:	09/15/2011
Total Attachments: 17 source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page1.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page2.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page3.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page4.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page5.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page6.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page7.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page8.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page10.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page11.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page12.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page13.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page14.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page15.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page15.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page16.tif source=FiftyOne filed Charter#page16.tif	



# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "FIFTYONE, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2010, AT 1:52 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3120665 8100

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENT\(\)C\(\)TION: 7966582

DATE: 04-30-10

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004623 FRAME: 0922

100447400 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:02 PM 04/30/2010 FILED 01:52 PM 04/30/2010 SRV 100447400 - 3120665 FILE

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### FIFTYONE, INC.

# a Delaware corporation

FiftyOne. Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("DGCL"), does hereby certify that:

- A. The present name of the Corporation is FiftyOne, Inc.
- B. The date of filing of the original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was November 3, 1999. An Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on December 30, 2003. A Certificate of Amendment of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation reflecting the change of the Corporation's name from E4X. Inc. to FiftyOne, Inc. was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on December 17, 2009.
- C. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, which amends and restates the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, in its entirety, has been duly adopted pursuant to the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the DGCL, and the stockholders of the Corporation have given their written consent hereto in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL. The provisions of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation are as follows:

# **ARTICLE 1**

The name of the corporation is FiftyOne, Inc.

# ARTICLE II

The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware and New Castle County is 1313 N. Market Street Suite 5100, Wilmington, Delaware, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is PHS Corporate Services, Inc.

# ARTICLE III

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

# **ARTICLE IV**

F/apps-Office:06xxx\06090-105-COI-FiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3 10], DOC LIBC:3763454.12

- Classes of Stock. The Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is Seventy Five Million One Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen (75,162,414) shares. Forty Six Million Five Hundred Thousand (46,500,000) shares shall be Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share ("Common Stock"), and Twenty Eight Million Six Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen (28,662,414) shares shall be Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01, out of which Two Million One Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Seven (2,108,107) shares shall be designated Series A Preferred Stock ("Series A Preferred Stock"), Two Million Six Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Three Hundred Seven (2,654,307) shares shall be designated Series B Preferred Stock ("Series B Preferred Stock"), Fourteen Million Four Hundred Thousand (14,400,000) shares shall be designated Series C Preferred Stock ("Series C Preferred Stock") and Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand (9,500,000) shares shall be designated Series D Preferred Stock ("Series D Preferred Stock") (the Series A Preferred Stock, the Series B Preferred Stock, the Series C Preferred Stock and the Series D Preferred Stock shall collectively be referred to herein as the "Preferred Stock").
- B. <u>Rights, Preferences and Restrictions of the Preferred Stock.</u> The rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to and imposed on the Preferred Stock are as set forth below in this Article IV(B).
- 1. <u>Dividend Rights.</u> The Corporation shall not declare or pay any cash dividends on shares of any series of Preferred Stock, or on shares of Common Stock, unless such dividend shall be paid and distributed in accordance with the liquidation preferences set forth in Section 2 below, as if such dividend was an asset of the Corporation being distributed in a Liquidation (as defined below).

# 2. <u>Liquidation Preference</u>.

In the event of foreclosure by creditors of the Corporation on (a) substantially all assets of, or equity interest in the Corporation, and in the event of any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation (including a Deemed Liquidation event, as defined below), either voluntary or involuntary (the "Liquidation"), the holders of Series D Preferred Stock by reason of their ownership thereof shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock or Common Stock, by reason of their ownership thereof, an amount per outstanding share of Series D Preferred Stock equal to the sum of (i) the amount actually paid to the Corporation for the issuance of such outstanding share of Series D Preferred Stock (as adjusted for stock dividends, stock splits, combinations, recapitalizations, reclassifications or other similar events affecting the Series D Preferred Stock) (the "Series D Preferred Stock Original Issue Price") (the Series D Preferred Stock Original Issue Price shall initially be \$0.566761): plus (ii) all declared but unpaid dividends on such share, and less any amounts that have been paid and distributed on such share pursuant to Section 1 above. If upon the occurrence of the Liquidation, the assets and funds thus distributed among the holders of the Series D Preferred Stock shall be insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full aforesaid preferential amounts by reason of their ownership of Series D Preferred Stock, then the entire

FSapps'Office:06xxx:06090-405-COFFiftyOne Series D COL01 [GP 22/3 10],DOC LIBC/3763454-12

assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed ratably among the holders of the Series D Preferred Stock in proportion to their relative full aforesaid preferential amounts. Upon the completion of the distribution required by this Section 2(a), the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to stockholders shall be distributed among the holders of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock as set forth in Section 2(b) and Section 2(c) hereof and the holders of Preferred Stock and Common Stock as set forth in Section 2(d) hereof.

In the event of a Liquidation, the holders of Series C Preferred Stock by reason of their ownership thereof shall be entitled to receive, after the distribution to the holders of Series D Preferred Stock set forth in Section 2(a), and prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, or Common Stock, by reason of their ownership thereof, an amount per outstanding share of Series C Preferred Stock equal to the sum of (i) \$1,077494 (as adjusted for stock dividends, stock splits, combinations, recapitalizations, reclassifications or other similar events affecting the Series C Preferred Stock) (the "Series C Preferred Stock Original Issue Price"); plus (ii) all declared but unpaid dividends on such share, and less any amounts that have been paid and distributed on such share pursuant to Section 1 above. If upon the occurrence of the Liquidation, the assets and funds thus distributed among the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock shall be insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full aforesaid preferential amounts by reason of their ownership of Series C Preferred Stock, then, after the payments required under Section 2(a), the entire remaining assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed ratably among the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock in proportion to their relative full aforesaid preferential amounts. Upon the completion of the distribution required by this Section 2(b), the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to stockholders shall be distributed among the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock as set forth in Section 2(e) hereof and the holders of Preferred Stock and Common Stock as set forth in Section 2(d) hereof.

In the event of a Liquidation, the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock, by reason of their ownership thereof, shall be entitled to receive, after the distribution to the holders of Series D Preferred Stock and to the holders of Series C Preferred Stock set forth in Section 2(a) and Section 2(b) above and prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of Common Stock, an amount per outstanding share of Series A Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock equal to the sum of (i) the Original Issue Price for the Series A Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock, respectively, as then applicable to each such share of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock, respectively, (in each case as adjusted for stock dividends, stock splits, combinations, recapitalizations, reclassifications or other similar events affecting the Series A Preferred Stock or the Series B Preferred Stock, as the case may be) (the Original Issue Price for each share of Series A Preferred Stock is the price per share actually paid for such share of Series A Preferred Stock as specified in Schedule 3.3 to that certain Series D Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement dated April 30, 2010 (the "Series D Purchase Agreement"), the "Series A Preferred Stock Original Issue Price," and the Original Issue Price currently in effect for each share of Series B Preferred Stock is \$1.077494, the "Series B Preferred Stock Original Issue Price"); plus (ii) all declared but

F/apps/Office/06xxx\06090-105\COI\FiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22,3,10] DOC LIBC/3763454.12

unpaid dividends on such share, and less any amounts that have been paid and distributed on such share pursuant to Section I above. If, upon the occurrence of the Liquidation and after the distribution to the holders of Series D Preferred Stock set forth in Section 2(a) above and to the holders of Series C Preferred Stock set forth in Section 2(b) above, the assets and funds thus distributed among the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock shall be insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full aforesaid preferential amounts, then, after the payments required under Section 2(a) and Section 2(b), the entire remaining assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed ratably among the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock in proportion to their relative full aforesaid preferential amounts.

- (d) Upon the completion of the distributions under Section 2(a), Section 2(b) and Section 2(c), the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to stockholders shall be distributed among the holders of Common Stock pro rata in proportion to the number of shares held by each holder, assuming for purposes thereof the conversion of the Preferred Stock into Common Stock on the basis of the then applicable conversion ratio under the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation.
- (e) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the rights of the holders of Preferred Stock pursuant to the above paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of this Section 2 shall expire and such holders shall be entitled to receive only their pro rata share of any such distribution on an as converted basis pari passu with the holders of Common Stock, upon the occurrence of a Liquidation or a Deemed Liquidation (as defined below) where such pari passu distribution of the assets or securities available for distribution among the shareholders of the Company shall represent a yield to the holders of the Preferred Stock greater than five (5) times the Original Issue Price for each share of Preferred Stock (as defined in Section 2(a), Section 2(b) and Section 2(c), as applicable).
- (f) For purposes of this Section 2, a Liquidation shall be deemed to be occasioned by, and to include, (A) the acquisition of the Corporation by another entity by means of any transaction or series of related transactions (including, without limitation, any reorganization, merger or consolidation); (B) a foreclosure by creditors of the Corporation on substantially all assets of, or equity interest in the Corporation; or (C) a sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation (including, for purposes of this section, intellectual property rights which, in the aggregate, constitute substantially all of the Corporation's material assets) (each of (A) through (C) above, a "Deemed Liquidation"); unless in each case, (a) the Corporation's stockholders of record as constituted immediately prior to such acquisition or sale will, immediately after such acquisition or sale (by virtue of securities issued as consideration for the Corporation's acquisition or sale or otherwise) hold at least fifty percent (50%) of the voting power of the surviving or acquiring entity and (b) no stockholder of record as constituted immediately prior to such acquisition or sale (along with any of such stockholder's Affiliates, as defined below) becomes the beneficial owner, directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the combined voting power of the Corporation's then outstanding securities, or unless otherwise agreed by the holders of at least majority of the then outstanding Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class, on an as-converted basis.

F/apps/Office/06xxx/06090-105:COF/FiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3.10].DOC LIBC/3763454.12

(i) In any of such events, if the consideration received by the Corporation is other than cash, its value will be deemed in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the fair market value of any freely-marketable securities listed on a national securities exchange or listed on The NASDAQ Stock Market shall be determined as of the close of trading on the date immediately prior to the date of distribution pursuant to this Section 2 or such other date as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors and shall be equal to the last reported trade price of such security on such date on the exchange where it is primarily traded or, if such security is not traded on an exchange, such security shall be valued at the last reported sale price on The NASDAQ Stock Market or, if such security shall be valued at the reported closing bid price (or average of bid prices) last quoted on such date as reported by an established quotation service for over-the-counter securities.

The Corporation shall give each holder of record of (ii) Preferred Stock written notice of such impending transaction not later than ten (10) days prior to the stockholder meeting called to approve such transaction, or twenty (20) days prior to the closing of such transaction whichever notice date is earlier, and shall also notify such holders in writing of the final approval of such transaction. The first of such notices shall describe the material terms and conditions of the impending transaction, the provisions of this Section 2, and the amounts anticipated to be distributed to holders of each outstanding series and class of capital stock of the Corporation pursuant to this Section 2, and the Corporation shall thereafter give such holders prompt notice of any material changes. The transaction shall in no event take place sooner than ten (10) days after the Corporation has given the first notice provided for herein or sooner than ten (10) days after the Corporation has given notice of any material changes provided for herein; provided, however, that such periods may be shortened upon the written consent of the holders of Preferred Stock that are entitled to such notice rights or similar notice rights and that represent at least a majority of the voting power of all then outstanding shares of Preferred Stock.

3. <u>Conversion</u>. The holders of the Preferred Stock shall have conversion rights as follows (the "Conversion Rights"):

(a) Right to Convert. Each share of Preferred Stock shall be convertible, without payment of additional consideration by the holder thereof at the option of the holder thereof, at any time after the date of issuance of such share at the office of the Corporation or any transfer agent for such stock, into such number of fully paid and non-assessable shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing the Original Issue Price by the Conversion Price (as defined below) applicable to such share, determined as hereafter provided, in effect on the date the certificate is surrendered for conversion. The initial conversion price per share for each share of Series D Preferred Stock shall initially be its Series D Preferred Stock Original Issue Price (as defined in Section 2(a) above) (the "Series D Conversion Price"); the initial conversion price per share for each share of Series C Preferred Stock Shall initially be its applicable Series C Preferred Stock Original Issue Price (the "Series B Conversion Price"); the initial conversion price per share for each share of Series B Preferred Stock Shall initially be its applicable Series B Preferred Stock Original Issue Price (the "Series B Conversion Price"); and the initial conversion price per share for

F\apps:Office\06xxx\06090-105\COEFfftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3.10].DOC LIBC/3763454.12

each share of Series A Preferred Stock shall initially be \$1.077494 (the "Series A Conversion Price") (the Series D Conversion Price, the Series B Conversion Price and the Series A Conversion Price shall collectively be referred to herein as the "Conversion Price"); provided, however, that the Conversion Price shall be subject to adjustment as set forth in subsection 3(d), 3(e) and 3(f) hereof.

- (b) <u>Automatic Conversion</u>. Each share of Preferred Stock shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock at the applicable Conversion Price at the time in effect for such Preferred Stock immediately upon the earlier of (i) the initial public offering of the Corporation's Common Stock pursuant to an effective registration statement under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act"), or the equivalent law of another jurisdiction, with net proceeds to the Corporation in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) and at a per share price of \$2.27 (subject to adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination of shares, reorganization, recapitalization, reclassification or other similar event affecting the Common Stock) (a "Qualified IPO"); or (ii) the date specified by written consent or written agreement of the holders of at least majority of the then outstanding shares of Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class, on an as-converted basis.
- Mechanics of Conversion. Before any holder of Preferred (c) Stock shall be entitled to convert the same into shares of Common Stock, such holder shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of the Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Preferred Stock, and shall give written notice to the Corporation at its principal corporate office, of the election to convert the same. The Corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Preferred Stock a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which such holder shall be entitled as aforesaid. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the shares of Preferred Stock to be converted, and the holder entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder of such shares of Common Stock as of such date. If the conversion is in connection with an underwritten offering of securities, the conversion, unless otherwise designated by the holder, will be conditioned upon the closing with the underwriters of the sale of securities pursuant to such offering, in which event the holder entitled to receive the Common Stock upon conversion of the Preferred Stock shall not be deemed to have converted such Preferred Stock until immediately prior to the closing of such sale of securities.
- (d) <u>Conversion Price Adjustments of Preferred Stock for Certain Splits and Combinations.</u> The Conversion Price of the Preferred Stock shall be subject to adjustment from time to time as follows:
- (i) In the event the Corporation should at any time or from time to time after the Filing Date, fix a record date for the effectuation of a split or subdivision of the outstanding shares of Common Stock or for the determination of the outstanding shares of Common Stock entitled to receive a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock without payment of any consideration by such holder for the additional shares of Common Stock, then, as of such record date (or the date of

F::apps:Office:06xxx:06090-105-COFFiftyOne Series D-COL01 [GP 22.3.10].DOC LIBC/3763454.12

such dividend, distribution, split or subdivision if no record date is fixed), the Conversion Price of each series of Preferred Stock shall be appropriately decreased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of Preferred Stock shall be increased in proportion to such increase of the aggregate of shares of Common Stock outstanding.

(ii) If the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at any time after the Filing Date is decreased by a combination of the outstanding shares of Common Stock or reverse stock split, then, following the record date of such combination or reverse stock split, the Conversion Price for each series of Preferred Stock shall be appropriately increased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of such series shall be decreased in proportion to such decrease in outstanding shares.

(e) <u>Recapitalizations</u>. If at any time or from time to time there shall be a recapitalization of the Common Stock (other than a subdivision, combination or merger or sale of assets transaction provided for elsewhere in this Section 3) provision shall be made so that the holders of the Preferred Stock shall thereafter be entitled to receive upon conversion of the Preferred Stock the number of shares of stock or other securities or property of the Corporation or otherwise that a holder of Common Stock deliverable upon conversion immediately prior to such recapitalization would have been entitled to receive on such recapitalization. In any such case, appropriate adjustment shall be made in the application of the provisions of this Section 3 with respect to the rights of the holders of the Preferred Stock after the recapitalization to the end that the provisions of this Section 3 (including adjustment of the Conversion Price then in effect and the number of shares purchasable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock) shall be applicable after that event as nearly equivalently as may be practicable.

# (f) Adjustments to Conversion Price for Dilutive Issues.

(i) <u>Special Definitions</u>. For purposes of this Section 3, the following definitions shall apply:

(1) "Options" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire either Common Stock or Convertible Securities (as defined below).

evidences of indebtedness, Preferred Stock or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.

(3) "Additional Shares of Common Stock" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to Section 3(f)(iii), deemed to be issued) by the Corporation after the Filing Date, other than shares of Common Stock issued, issuable or, pursuant to Section 3(f)(iii) herein, deemed to be issued:

(A) upon conversion of shares of any

#### Preferred Stock;

Fdapps Office:06xxx:06090-105\CONFiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3.10].DOC LIBC:3763454-12

(B) in connection with any transaction for which adjustment is made pursuant to Section 3(d)(i), 3(d)(ii), or 3(e) hereof;

(C) representing up to 10% of the issued and outstanding share capital of the Company (on a fully diluted basis), to an individual or business entity which, in connection with the issuance of Common Stock to such individual or entity, enters into a significant commercial transaction with the Corporation which is directly related to the Company's business as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors, including the affirmative vote of at least a majority of the directors elected solely by the holders of the shares of Preferred Stock;

(D) upon exercise or conversion of Options or Convertible Securities issued prior to or on the Filing Date;

(E) to employees, directors, consultants of the Corporation pursuant to a stock purchase/option plan as the same exists on the Filing Date or as approved by the Board of Directors, a majority of which shall include the affirmative vote of the majority of the directors elected solely by the holders of the Preferred Stock and

(F) in accordance with the terms of the Series D Purchase Agreement.

(ii) <u>No Adjustment of Conversion Price</u>. No adjustment in the Conversion Price shall be made in respect of the issuance of Additional Shares of Common Stock unless the consideration per share for an Additional Share of Common issued or deemed to be issued by the Corporation is less than the Conversion Price in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue.

(iii) Options and Convertible Securities. In the event that the Corporation at any time or from time to time after the Filing Date shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities or shall fix a record date for the determination of holders of any class of securities entitled to receive any such Options or Convertible Securities, then the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities and Options therefor, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, shall be deemed to be Additional Shares of Common Stock issued as of the time of such issue or, in case such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date; provided, however, that Additional Shares of Common Stock shall not be deemed to have been issued unless the consideration per share (determined pursuant to Section 3(f)(v) hereof) of such Additional Shares of Common Stock would be less than the Conversion Price in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, or such record date, as the case may be, and provided further that in any such case in which Additional Shares of Common Stock are deemed to be issued:

shall be made upon the subsequent issue of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, in each case, pursuant to their respective terms;

F\apps\Office\06xxx\06090-105\COI\FiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3.10].DOC LIBC/3763454.12

(2) if such Options or Convertible Securities by their terms provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any increase in the consideration payable to the Corporation, or decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable, upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof, the Conversion Price computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon any such increase or decrease becoming effective, be recomputed to reflect such increase or decrease insofar as it affects such Options or the rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities;

(3) upon the expiration of any such Options or any rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities which shall not have been exercised, the Conversion Price computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon such expiration, be recomputed as if:

(A) in the case of Convertible Securities or Options for Common Stock, the only Additional Shares of Common Stock issued were shares of Common Stock, if any, actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities and the consideration received therefor was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration actually received by the Corporation upon such exercise, or for the issue of all such Convertible Securities which were actually converted or exchanged, plus the additional consideration, if any, actually received by the Corporation upon such conversion or exchange, and

(B) in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, only the Convertible Securities, if any, actually issued upon the exercise thereof were issued at the time of issue of such Options, and the consideration received by the Corporation for the Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to have been then issued was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration deemed to have been received by the Corporation upon the issue of the Convertible Securities with respect to which such Options were actually exercised;

(4) no readjustment pursuant to clauses (2) or (3) above shall have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price to an amount which exceeds the lower of (i) the Original Issue Price, as applicable, or (ii) the applicable Conversion Price that would have resulted from other issuances of Additional Shares of Common Stock after the Filing Date; and

(5) in the case of an Option which expires by its terms not more than thirty (30) days after the date of issue thereof, no adjustment of the Conversion Price shall be made until the expiration or exercise of such Option, whereupon such adjustment shall be made in the same manner provided in clause (3) above.

(iv) Adjustment of Conversion Price Upon Issuance of Additional Shares of Common Stock. In the event that the Corporation shall issue Additional Frapps:Office:06xxx066090-105-COFFiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22,3.10].DOC LIBC/3763454.12

Shares of Common Stock (including Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued pursuant to Section 3(f)(iii)) without consideration or for a consideration per share (the "Additional Share Price") less than the Series D Conversion Price in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, then, in such event, the applicable Conversion Price corresponding to a series of Preferred Stock shall be reduced, concurrently with such issue, to the price determined by dividing (i) an amount equal to the sum of (A) the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue (including, for this purpose, shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock) or sale, multiplied by the then current Conversion Price for such series of Preferred Stock and (B) consideration. if any, received or deemed received by the Corporation upon such issue or sale, by (ii) an amount equal to the sum of (A) the total number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue or sale (including, for this purpose, shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock) and (B) the total number of shares of Common Stock issuable in such issue or sale; provided, that such Conversion Price shall not be so reduced at such time if the amount of such reduction would be an amount less than \$0.01, but any such amount shall be carried forward and reduction thereto with respect thereto made at the time of and together with any subsequent reduction which, together with such amount and any amount or amounts so carried forward, shall aggregate \$0.01 or more. Notwithstanding the aforesaid, the conversion price adjustment contemplated by this Section 3(f) may be waived by the holders of a majority of the outstanding Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class, on an as-converted basis.

(v) <u>Determination of Consideration</u>. For purposes of this Section 3(f), the consideration received by the Corporation for the issue of any Additional Shares of Common Stock shall be computed as follows:

(1) Cash and Property. Such consideration shall:

(A) insofar as it consists of cash, be computed at the aggregate amount of cash (calculated in United States dollars) received by the Corporation excluding amounts paid or payable for accrued interest or accrued dividends:

(B) insofar as it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issue, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; and

(C) in the event Additional Shares of Common Stock are issued together with other shares or securities or other assets of the Corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (A) and (B) above, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

(2) <u>Options and Convertible Securities</u>. The consideration per share received by the Corporation for Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to have been issued pursuant to Section 3(f)(iii)(1), relating to Options and Convertible Securities, shall be determined by dividing:

F:\apps\Office\06xxx\06090-105\COEFiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3.10].DOC LIBC/3763454.12

(x) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities by

(y) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, as determined in Section 3(f)(iii) hereof.

(g) No Impairment. The Corporation will not, by amendment of its Certificate of Incorporation or through any reorganization, recapitalization, transfer of assets, consolidation, merger, dissolution, issue or sale of securities or any other voluntary action, avoid or seek to avoid the observance or performance of any of the terms to be observed or performed hereunder by the Corporation, but will at all times in good faith assist in the carrying out of all the provisions of this Section 3 and in the taking of all such action as may be necessary or appropriate in order to protect the Conversion Rights of the holders of the Preferred Stock against impairment.

# (h) No Fractional Shares and Certificate as to Adjustment.

- (i) No fractional shares shall be issued upon the conversion of any share or shares of the Preferred Stock, and the number of shares of Common Stock to be issued shall be rounded to the nearest whole share. Whether or not fractional shares are issuable upon such conversion or deemed conversion shall be determined on the basis of the total number of shares of Preferred Stock the holder is at the time converting into Common Stock and the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon such aggregate conversion.
- (ii) Upon the occurrence of each adjustment or readjustment of the Conversion Price of the Preferred Stock pursuant to this Section 3, the Corporation, at its expense, shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and prepare and furnish to each holder of Preferred Stock a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The Corporation shall, upon the reasonable written request at any time of any holder of Preferred Stock, furnish or cause to be furnished to such holder a like certificate setting forth (A) such adjustment and readjustment, (B) the Conversion Price for the Preferred Stock at the time in effect, and (C) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at the time would be received upon the conversion of a share of Preferred Stock.

date specified therein, a notice specifying the date on which any such record is to be taken for the purpose of such dividend, distribution or right, and the amount and character of such dividend, distribution or right.

- (j) Reservation of Stock Issuable Upon Conversion. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the shares of the Preferred Stock, such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock; and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock, in addition to such other remedies as shall be available to the holder of such Preferred Stock, the Corporation will take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purposes.
- (k) <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required by the provisions of this Section 3 to be given to the holders of shares of Preferred Stock shall be deemed given if deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to each holder of record at his address appearing on the books of the Corporation.

# 4. <u>Voting Rights</u>.

- (a) General Voting Rights. Each share of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which such share of Preferred Stock could be converted and shall vote with the Common Stock as a single class (except as otherwise expressly provided herein or as required by law) and shall be entitled to notice of any stockholder meeting in accordance with the By-Laws of the Corporation. Fractional votes shall not, however, be permitted and any fractional voting rights resulting from the above formula (after aggregating all shares into which shares of Preferred Stock held by each holder could be converted) shall be rounded to the nearest whole number (with one-half being rounded upward). Each share of Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote.
- (b) Required Class Vote. Until the Qualified IPO, the consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class, on an as-converted basis shall be required for: (i) a merger or consolidation of the Corporation; (ii) the acquisition or establishment by the Corporation of another business entity; (iii) issuance by the Corporation of shares or other securities of a class ranking on par with or senior to the Preferred Stock; (iv) entry by the Corporation into material joint ventures or partnerships outside of the ordinary course of business; (v) establishment of any non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Corporation; (vi) a fundamental change in the Corporation's business; (vii) sale of the Corporation's assets outside of the ordinary course of business; (viii) incurrence of indebtedness in excess of \$500,000; (ix) placement of liens on or encumbrances of the Corporation's assets securing or capable of securing debts in excess of \$500,000; (x) repurchases or redemptions (if and when permitted by law) of securities or debt of the Corporation, other than repayment of debt in accordance with its terms; (xi)

F\apps\Office\06xx\06090-105\COFFiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3.10]. DOC LIBC/3763454.12 transactions between the Corporation and an entity which controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the Corporation (an "Affiliate"); (xii) any increase in the number of directors; (xiii) appointment or dismissal of the Corporation's Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, or any equivalent position regardless of title; (xiv) the appointment of the Corporation's or of any subsidiary of the Corporation's independent auditors; (xv) the declaration or distribution by the Corporation to the stockholders of the Corporation of any cash dividends or other dividends or distributions of bonus shares of any class or series of shares, securities or assets to the stockholders of the Company, and (xvi) any amendment or alteration of the Certificate of Incorporation or By-Laws of the Corporation adversely affecting the rights, privileges or powers of, or the restrictions provided for the benefit of the Preferred Stock.

- (c) <u>Election of Directors</u>. The Corporation's Board of Directors shall consist of seven (7) members. The holders of Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class on an as-converted basis, shall be entitled to elect five (5) directors; the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock and the Series B Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class on an as-converted basis, shall be entitled to elect one (1) director; and the holders of the Preferred Stock and Common Stock, voting together as a single class on an as-converted basis, shall be entitled to elect the remaining one (1) director. Elections of directors at an annual or special meeting shall not be by written ballot.
- (d) A director may only be removed from office by the class or series of stock that designated such director, and any vacancy, however created, in the Board of Directors may only be filled by such class or series of stock that designated the previous incumbent of such vacancy.
- 5. <u>Status of Preferred Stock</u>. In the event that any shares of Preferred Stock shall be converted pursuant to Section 3, the shares so converted shall be cancelled and shall not thereafter be issuable by the Corporation.

# C. Common Stock.

- 1. <u>Liquidation Rights</u>. Upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation shall be distributed as provided in Section 2 of Article IV(B) hereof.
- 2. <u>Dividend Rights.</u> Subject to Section 1 of Article IV(B) hereof, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to share pro rata in the distribution of cash and other dividends by the Corporation.
- 3. <u>Voting Rights</u>. Each share of Common Stock shall have the right to one (1) vote, and shall be entitled to notice of any stockholder meeting in accordance with the By-Laws of the Corporation, and shall be entitled to vote upon such matters and in such manner as is otherwise provided herein or as may be provided by law. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares then outstanding) by the affirmative vote or consent of the holders of a majority of the then outstanding shares of Common Stock, Preferred Stock and all other classes of series of stock of the Corporation Elapsitoffices06xxx306090-105 CORFIRYONE Series D COLOT [GP 22.3.10].DOC LIBC 3763454.12

entitled to vote thereon, voting as a single class, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b) of the DGCL.

# ARTICLE V

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

#### ARTICLE VI

Except as otherwise provided in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Board of Directors may make, repeal, alter, amend or rescind any or all of the By-Laws of the Corporation.

# ARTICLE VII

Certain stockholders of the Corporation who are parties to the Third Amended and Restated Investors' Rights Agreement dated on or about April 30, 2010, by and between the Company and the Investors (as defined therein) shall have the preemptive rights set forth therein, subject to the terms and conditions thereof.

# ARTICLE VIII

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the By-Laws of the Corporation.

#### ARTICLE IX

Subject to any provision of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Corporation may amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute.

# ARTICLE X

To the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of Delaware, as the same may be amended from time to time, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the General Corporation Law of Delaware is hereafter amended to authorize, with or without the approval of a corporation's stockholders, further reductions in the liability of the corporation's directors for breach of fiduciary duty, then a director of the Corporation shall not be liable for any such breach to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of Delaware as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article X, by amendment of this Article X or by operation of law, shall not adversely affect any right or

F/apps/Office\06xxx\06090-105\COEFiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3.10].DOC LIBC/3763454.12

protection of a director of the Corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

#### ARTICLE XI

Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between the Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between the Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of the Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of the Corporation as a consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of the Corporation, as the case may be, and also on the Corporation

[Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Fnapps/Office:06xxx/06090-105 COEFiftyOne Series D COL01 [GP 22 3.10].DOC LIBC/3763454,12

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the President and CEO of the Corporation, for the purpose of amending and restating the Corporation's certificate of incorporation pursuant to the DGCL, does make this certificate, hereby declaring and certifying that this is my act and deed on behalf of the Corporation this 30th day of April, 2010.

FIFTYONE, INC.

/s/ Michael DeSimone

By: Michael DeSimone Title: President and CEO

F\apps\Office\06xx\06090-105\COl\FiftyOne Series D COI 01 [GP 22.3.10] DOC LIBC/3763454.12

RECORDED: 09/15/2011